Singapore 638386/638387 (the “AMP Capital Properties”) from DB International Trust (Singapore) Limited, as

trustee of AMP Capital Business Space REIT for an aggregate purchase consideration of S$68.6 million.

Accordingly, the 4Q FY 2010 results reflect the full impact of the recapitalisation transactions effected in the 3Q FY

2010 and 80 days contribution from the AMP Capital Properties.

The pro-forma impact of the recapitalisation transactions was set out in the Circular to Unitholders of AIMS AMPCI

REIT dated 6 November 2009 (“Circular”) and the Offer Information Statement dated 30 November 2009 (“OIS”).  In

Page 2 of 20

essence, the pro forma analysis showed a pro forma DPU of 1.04 Singapore cents for the six months ended 30

September 2009 (or 0.52 Singapore cents for three months (“Pro forma DPU”)).  The actual DPU for 4Q FY 2010

was 0.5376 Singapore cents, which is 3.4% above the Pro forma DPU.

AIMS AMP CAPITAL INDUSTRIAL REIT
UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENT ANNOUNCEMENT
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2010

____________________________________________________________________________________

Page 3 of 20

1(a)(i) Consolidated Statement of Total Return

  Group Group  Group Group

  4Q FY 2010 4Q FY 2009 +/(-) FY 2010 FY 2009 +/(-)

 Note S$'000 S$'000 % S$'000 S$'000 %

Gross revenue (a)   15,595   13,065  19.4   50,944   50,827  0.2

Property operating expenses (a)   (3,706)   (3,793) (2.3)   (10,804)   (13,971) (22.7)

Net property income   11,889   9,272  28.2   40,140   36,856  8.9

Interest income   38   28  35.7   141   187  (24.6)

Other income   -   1  (100.0)   20   64  (68.8)

Net foreign exchange gain/(loss)   -   (1) (100.0)   (15)   (24) (37.5)

Manager's management fees (a),(b)   (816)   (1,775) (54.0)   (2,903)   (3,921) (26.0)

Borrowing costs (a)   (3,150)   (1,356) >100   (13,893)   (5,857) >100
Write off / amortisation of
intangible asset   -   (550) >(100)   -   (1,000) >(100)
(Provision) / write back of
excess provision for onerous
contract (c)   -

(20,000) >(100)

955

(20,000) >(100)

Other trust expenses   (690)   (334) >100   (1,486)   (860) 72.8

Non-property expenses   (4,656)   (24,015) (80.6)   (17,327)   (31,638) (45.2)

Net income   7,271   (14,715) >(100)   22,959   5,445  >100

Net change in fair value of
financial derivatives (d)   (126)   624  >(100)   (498)   (2,459) (79.7)
Net change in fair value of
investment properties (e)   (743)   (22,667) (96.7)   (41,356)   (29,988) 37.9

Total return before income tax   6,402   (36,758) >(100)   (18,895)   (27,002) (30.0)

Income tax expense   -   -  -   -   -  -

Total return after income tax   6,402   (36,758) >(100)   (18,895)   (27,002) (30.0)

Minority interest   3   (2) >(100)   15   14  7.1
Total return after income tax
and minority interest   6,405   (36,760) >(100)   (18,880)   (26,988) (30.0)

Notes:

(a) Please refer to section 8 on “Review of the Performance” for an explanation on the variances.

(b) This relates to the base fees and performance fees paid/payable to the Manager.  With effect from 1 January 2009,

the Manager has elected to receive 100% of the base fees in cash.

(c) Please refer to note (g) of section 1(b)(i) for further details.

(d) This relates to the fair value change on re-measurement of the derivatives arising on the cross currency swap,

foreign exchange forward contracts and interest rate swap contracts in accordance with Financial Reporting

Standard (“FRS”) 39.  Please refer to note (f) of section 1(b)(i) for further details on the derivative financial